1,293 Cash and Cash Equivalents (including bank overdraft) at 31
March (note 26)

(209)

Page 88

37

Notes to the Core Financial Statements
(Please be aware that there may be minor rounding differences in some of these notes).

1. Prior Period Restatements

Restatement of Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement:

Expenditure on services and income relating to or derived from those services is classified in the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Local Authority
Accounting in the UK on the basis of its reportable segments.  These reportable segments are based on the
council’s internal management and reporting structure which changed during 2018/19. The comparative
figures for 2017/18 have been restated onto the new structure. This note shows how the net expenditure and
income has been restated.

These changes will also have an effect on the Expenditure and Funding Analysis and other sections of the
accounts.

Old Reporting Classification

As
reported

in the
CIES

2017/18

Adjustments
between old

and new
internal

reporting
classification

As
Restated

2017/18 New Reporting Classification

£’000 £’000 £’000
Cost of Services
Gross Expenditure
Chief Executive 2,887 176 2,711 Chief Executive
Director of Support Services 45,215 (2,525) 47,740 Director of Strategy and

Support Services
Director of Service Delivery 7,144 1,143 6,001 Director of Service Delivery
Communities 1,545 (28) 1,573 Communities
Director of Commercial Services and
Income Generation

19,715 878 18,837 Director of Commercial
Services and Income
Generation

76,506 (356) 76,862

Gross Income
Chief Executive (1) (75) 74 Chief Executive
Director of Support Services (39,672) 1,054 (40,726) Director of Strategy and

Support Services
Director of Service Delivery (3,056) (186) (2,870) Director of Service Delivery
Communities (153) 14 (167) Communities
Director of Commercial Services and
Income Generation

(9,695) (651) (9,044) Director of Commercial
Services and Income
Generation

(52,577) 156 (52,733)

Net Cost of Services
Chief Executive 2,886 101 2,785 Chief Executive
Director of Support Services 5,543 (1,471) 7,014 Director of Strategy and

Support Services
Director of Service Delivery 4,088 957 3,131 Director of Service Delivery
Communities 1,392 (14) 1,406 Communities
Director of Commercial Services and
Income Generation

10,020 227 9,793 Director of Commercial
Services and Income
Generation

23,929 (200) 24,129

Page 89

38

Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure
Gross Expenditure 3,311 200 3,111 Trading Undertakings

reclassified to Cost of Services
Gross Income (608) 0 (608)
Net Financing and Investment Income
and Expenditure

2,703 200 2,503

2. Accounting standards that have been issued but have not yet been adopted

The Council has yet to adopt several accounting standards which will be introduced in the 2019/20 Code.  At
the time of writing, the impact on our accounts is not fully known although based on our current arrangements
it is likely to be immaterial.

3. Critical Judgements in applying accounting policies

In applying the accounting policies, the Council has had to make certain judgements about complex
transactions or those involving uncertainty about future events.  The critical judgements made in the
Statement of Accounts are:

[…]

42 42 Interest payable and similar charges 267 8 275
(223) (384) (607) Interest income

Gains on derecognition
Gains from change in fair value

(456) (970)

(14)

(1,426)

(14)
(223) (384) (607) Interest & Investment Income (456) (984) (1,440)

42 (223) (384) (565) Net impact on (surplus)/deficit on provision of services 267 (456) (976) (1,165)
(130) (130) (Gain)/Losses on revaluation 106 106

42 (223) (514) (695) Net (Gain)/Loss for the year 267 (456) (870) (1,059)

P
age 110

59

Transition to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Council adopted the IFRS 9 Financial Instruments accounting standard with effect from 1st April 2018.
The main changes include the reclassification and re-measurement of financial assets and the earlier
recognition of the impairment of financial assets.

The Council has made use of the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 to not restate the prior year’s financial
statements, and the effect of the remeasurement is instead shown as an additional line in the Movement in
Reserves Statement. The changes made on transition to the balance sheet are summarised below:

IAS 39 Reclassification Impairment IFRS 9
31 March 2018

£’000 £’000 £’000
1 April 2018

£’000

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Investments
Loans & Receivables/Amortised Cost 12,521 0 (2) 12,519
Available for Sale/FVOCI 6,776 (6,776) 0
FVPL 0 6,776 6,776
Total Investments 19,296 0 (2) 19,294
Cash & Cash equivalents
Loans & Receivables/Amortised Cost (537) 1,831 1,294
Available for Sale/FVOCI 0 0 0 0
FVPL 15,436 (1,831) 13,605
Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 14,899 0 0 14,899
Debtors
Loans & Receivables/Amortised Cost 1,765 0 (1) 1,764

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 35,961 0 (3) 35,958

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Finance Lease
Amortised Cost (137) 0 0 (137)
Creditors
Amortised Cost (3,579) 0 0 (3,579)

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (3,716) 0 0 (3,716)

RESERVES
Usable Reserves
General Fund (22,537) 11 3 (22,523)
Other Usable Reserves (27,073) (27,073)
Total Usable Reserves (49,610) 11 3 (49,595)
Unusable Reserves
Available for Sale Financial Instruments
Reserve (524) 524 0
Capital Adjustment Account (35,872) 0 (35,872)
Other Unusable Reserves 60,389 (536) 59,853
Total Unusable Reserves 23,993 (11) 0 23,982

TOTAL RESERVES (25,617) 0 3 (25,614)

Page 111

60

Financial Instruments – Fair Values

Financial instruments, except those classified at amortised cost, are carried in the Balance Sheet at fair value.
For these assets, including bonds, treasury bills and shares in money market funds and other pooled funds,
the fair value is taken from the market price.

The fair values of other instruments have been estimated calculating the net present value of the remaining
contractual cash flows at 31st March 2019 using the following methods and assumptions:

 Certificates of deposit have been discounted at market interest rates for instruments of similar credit